



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JULIE FRIEDMAN, derivatively on behalf)
of EXPEDIA, INC.,)
Plaintiff-Appellant,)
vs.) No. 442, 2014
DARA KHOSROSHAHI, BARRY) Case below: Court of Chancery
DILLER, VICTOR A. KAUFMAN, A.) of the State of Delaware
GEORGE BATTLE, JONATHAN L.)
DOLGEN, CRAIG A. JACOBSON, PETER) C.A. No. 9161-CB
M. KERN, JOHN C. MALONE, JOSÉ A.)
TAZÓN and WILLIAM R. FITZGERALD,)
Defendants-Appellees,)
-and-)
EXPEDIA, INC., a Delaware Corporation,)
Nominal Defendant-Appellee.)

DEFENDANTS BELOW, APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
Warren R. Stern
C. Lee Wilson
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

Dated: November 3, 2014

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, PA
Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)
Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Dara
Khosrowshahi, Barry Diller, Victor A.
Kaufman, A. George Battle, Jonathan L.
Dolgen, Craig A. Jacobson, Peter M. Kern,
John C. Malone, José A. Tazón and William
R. Fitzgerald and Nominal Defendant-
Appellee Expedia, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE OF THE CASE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

APPELLEES’ COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. The parties and putative derivative claims in the action
 below 5

 B. The trial court’s opinion dismissing the complaint with
 prejudice 8

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE
COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FOUND THAT
FRIEDMAN FAILED TO PLEAD A KNOWING AND
INTENTIONAL VIOLATION OF THE PLAN. 14

 A. Question Presented 14

 B. Scope of Review 14

 C. Merits of Argument 14

 1. Friedman failed to plead that the waiver of the OIBA
 Target violated the Plan, let alone that defendants
 knowingly and “intentionally” violated a “clear and
 unambiguous provision” of the Plan. 14

 2. Friedman’s arguments on appeal lack merit. 20

 3. Even if the three-member Compensation Committee
 knowingly and intentionally violated the Plan, a majority
 of the full Expedia Board remains capable of considering
 a demand, and thus demand is not excused. 29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abrams v. Wainscott</i> , 2012 WL 3614638 (D. Del. Aug. 21, 2012)	18 n.7, 28
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	14, 15
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	15, 24
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002)	19
<i>Conrad v. Blank</i> , 940 A.2d 28 (Del. Ch. 2007)	29
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	29
<i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , 58 A.3d 414 (Del. 2013).....	27
<i>Freedman v. Mulva</i> , 2014 WL 975308 (D. Del. Mar. 12, 2014).....	18 n.7, 28
<i>Freedman v. Redstone</i> , 2013 WL 3753426 (D. Del. July 16, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 753 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2014)	18 n.7, 28
<i>Green v. Weiner</i> , 766 A.2d 492 (Del. 2001).....	28
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3696655 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2014).....	18 n.7
<i>In re Morton's Rest. Grp., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	25
<i>Lynch v. Rawls</i> , 429 F. App'x 641 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27

<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	23, 25
<i>Pfeiffer v. Leedle</i> , 2013 WL 5988416 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2013).....	18
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	29
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 1999 WL 1044880 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999).....	19
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008).....	14
<i>Seinfeld v. Slager</i> , 2012 WL 2501105 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2012)	18
<i>TransDigm Inc. v. Alcoa Global Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2326881 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2013)	23
<i>Udoff v. Ziff</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 117 (1978).....	27
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008).....	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.162-27.....	22, 27
26 U.S.C. § 162.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Committee on Employee Benefits, Joint Committee on Employee Benefits, Internal Revenue Service, at the ABA May Meeting 2013 (May 10, 2013)</i>	22 n.9
Executive Compensation for Emerging Growth Companies § 2.82 (3d ed.).....	22 n.9
Pamela Baker, A.L.I., <i>Current Issues Under Internal Revenue Code Section 162(m)</i> (June 12, 2013).....	22 n.9
